
MEMORANDUM
DEPARTMENT OF FACILITY SERVICES

COUNTY OF PLACER

To: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Date: JUNE 23, 2009

From: ~IM DURFEE / Will DICKINSON

Subject: DELINQUENT GARBAGE COLLECTION BillS: FRANCHISE AREA 3

ACTION REQUESTED/RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the attached Resolution
authorizing and directing the County Auditor to place for collection the delinquent
garbage collection bills identified in Exhibits A and B for Franchise Area 3 plus a $40.00
administrative fee per account on the 2009/10 tax rolls unless otherwise paid in full by
July 21, 2009.

BACKGROUND: Garbage collection seNice is mandatory in Franchise Area 3 (Donner
Pass to Lake tahoe). The County is contractually obligated to pay Tahoe Truckee
Disposal (TTD), the Franchisee for Area 3, for any customer billings that are more than
60 days delinquent as of March 31 st of each year. The County recovers the balance of
the unpaid accounts through annual property tax billing. In addition, your Board has
historically approved the assessment of a $40.00 administrative fee, per account, to
cover the County's administrative costs associated with collecting the unpaid bills.

TTD has submitted a list of 242 unpaid accounts totaling $71,910.36. Of this amount,
14 accounts totaling $3,073.39 (see Exhibit A to the attached Resolution) have been
identified as uncollectible through the tax rolls due to changes in property ownership.
The remaining 228 accounts, totaling $68,836.97, are listed in Exhibit B to the
Resolution. Owners of properties with delinquent accounts have been individually
notified by mail, twice by TTD and once by the County (Attachment 1), that their account
balance, plus a $40.00 administrative fee, will be added to the tax rolls if their accounts
are not cleared by July 21, 2009. In order to place the delinquent accounts and the
associated administrative fees on the tax rolls, your Board must adopt the attached
Resolution.

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE: The placement of delinquent garbage collection
bills on the tax rolls is not considered a project pursuant to the California Environmental
Quality Act.

FISCAL IMPACT: Placement of the delinquent accounts and associated administrative
fees on the tax rolls will result in the County recovering $68,836.97 for the unpaid bills
and $9,120.00 in administrative fees to offset the costs associated with calculating,
collecting, and tracking unpaid bills. A total of $3,073.39 in unpaid bills will remain
uncollectible.

JDWD:RM:LM

ATTACHMENTS: RESOLUTION
ATTACHMENT 1

cc: COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICE T:\FAC\Bsmemo2009\EE\TTSD DELINQUENT ACCOUNT BOS 09.DOC



Before the Board of Supervisors
County of Placer~ State of California

In the matter of: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING Resolution ------
PLACEMENT OF DELINQUENT GARBAGE BILLS
FROM FRANCHISE AREA 3 ON THE 2009/10 TAX ROLLS

The following RESOLUTION was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Placer at a regular meeting held _

by the following vote on roll call:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Signed and approved by me after its passage.

Chairman, Board of Supervisors
Attest:
Clerk of said Board

WHEREAS, County Code Section 8.16.220(A)(2) provides for the placement of
delinquent refuse disposal service accounts, and associated penalties, for service
provided to properties within Solid Waste Franchise Area 3 on the secured property
tax rolls, and;

WHEREAS, properties have been identified as being delinquent in the payment for
refuse disposal service to the properties, and have failed to make payment despite
having been given written notice of delinquency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors County of
Placer, State of California, that this Board authorizes and directs the County Auditor
to place for collection the amounts shown for the properties identified in Exhibit B,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, plus administrative fees, on
the 2009/10 tax rolls unless otherwise paid in full by July 21, 2009.

ATTACHED: EXHIBITS A
EXHIBITS B



JAMES DURFEE, DIRECTOR
MARY DIETRICH, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

ALBERT RICHIE, DEPUTY DIRECTOR
WILL DICKINSON, DEPUTY DIRECTOR

VALERIE BAYNE. ADMIN.SVS.MANAGER

June 19,2009

COUNTY OF PLACER
FACILITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Phone 530-886-4900 Fax 530-889-6809
www.placer.ca.gov

ATTACHMENT 1

«First» «Last»
«BilI1»
«BilI2»
«BiIlCity»,«BillState» «BiIlZip»

Dear «First» «Last»:

Tahoe Truckee Disposal Co., Inc. has identified your account for parcel number
«Parcel» located at «Location» as delinquent. The current amount due for
this account is ·«TotaIPastDue».

On June 23, 2009 commencing at 9:00 AM, the Placer County Board of
Supervisors will meet to consider adding any delinquent balance, plus a $40.00
per parcel administrative fee, to property owners' tax bills. The meeting will
take place in the Board of Supervisors Chambers, 175 Fulweiler Avenue,
Auburn, CA 95603. Property owners have until Friday, July 21, 2009 to clear
their delinquent accounts and avoid penalty by remitting the amount due to:

Tahoe Truckee Disposal Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 6479
Tahoe City, CA 96145-6479

If you feel you have been placed on the delinquent account list in error, please
call Tahoe Truckee Disposal Co., Inc. at (530) 583-0148. If your payment is in
the mail, please disregard this notice. If you have any questions regarding this
letter, please call me at (530) 886-4929.

Sincerely,

Robin Mahoney
Associate Civil Engineer

RM:lm

T:\FAC\Robin\Delinquents\TTSD\2009\Placer County delinquent letter merge2009.DOC

11476 C Avenue Auburn CA 95603
Entrance at 2855 2nd Street

Administration - Building Maintenance - Capital Improvements - Museums - Parks
Property Management - Environmental Engineering - Utilities



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE
TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

093-250-008-000

093-033-014-000

090-182-036-000

090-181-083-000

090-112-046-000

080-300-004-000

098-104-008-000

090-182-042-000

090-161-033-000

090-182-036-000

090-181-058-000

092-021-013-000

094-225-001-000

090-121-003-000

EXHIBIT A

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$33.88

$65.44

$77.60

$112.83

$105.77

$223.70

$51.48

$15.84

$157.51

$89.98

$1,479.31

$252.34

. $248.20

$159.51

TOTAL COUNT 14 AMOUNT $ 3,073.39

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929/ 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

093-111-001-000

092-090-017-000

093-360-015-000

092-090-009-000

093-330-026-000

093-220-040-000

092-233-005-000

092-217-003-000

092-024-004-000

092-027-002-000

092-216-004-000

092-216-003-000

093-243-009-000

092-021-001-000

TOTAL COUNT 14

EXHIBIT B
Page 1

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

AMOUNT $

$226.57

$339.29

$157.17

$295.99

$43.36

$98.16

$210.99

$210.99

$284.31

$53.17

$71.63

$59.01

$159.51

$53.17

2,263.32

Grand
Grand Total 228 Total $ $-------
Parcel Count

68,836.97

1,1476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929/ 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

092-215-005-000

092-082-004-000

092-083-001-000

093-082-005-000

092-031-010-000

091-200-021-000

091-183-003-000

091-210-018-000

093-142-008-000

093-203-009-000

093-201-003-000

092-152-005-000

093-340-013-000

093-250-019-000

092-152-012-000

TOTAL COUNT 15

EXHIBIT B
Page 2

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$53.17

$298.51

$179.94

$210.99

$284.31

$71.63

$138.40

$118.89

$47.52

$71.63

$134.12

$263.25

$73.61

$76.93

$284.31

AMOUNT $ 2,307.21

Grand Total
Parcel Count

228 $ 68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929 / 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature



Date -June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE'
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

093 034 001 000

093-031-004-000

115-040-031-000

094-171-004-000

093-036-011-000

094-171-007-000

094-150-005-000

094-031-023-000

094-122-035-000

094-122-024-000

115-050-034-000

094-053-003-000

092-120-053-000

094-251-013-000

094-251-006-000

TOTAL COUNT 15

EXHIBIT B
Page 3

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$53.17

$210.99

$53.17

$219.65

$225.02

$289.63

$118.02

$186.70

$534.06

$298.41

$228.98

$99.(?5

$159.51

$53.17

$53.17

AMOUNT $ 2,783.30

Grand Total
Parcel Count

228 $ 68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929/ 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

094 253 008 000

115-030-004-000

091 172 017 000

115-010-003-000

092-170-022-000

083 063 014 000

117-050-026-000

117-071-009-000

112-1 00-029-000

112-100-010-000

112-090-009-000

112-070-030-000

083-075-029-000

083-074-011-000

112-070-006-000

EXHIBIT B
Page 4

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$41.34

$210.99

$53.17

$567.27

$210.99

$53.17

$215.08

$71.63

$115.10

$315.06

$497.96

. $163.60

$67.77

$233.48

$137.85

TOTAL COUNT

Grand Total
Parcel Count

15

228

AMOUNT $ 2,954.46

68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929/ 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature



Date June 23,2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

117-040-016-000

083-077-009-000

083-078-001-000

090-202-015-000

090-202-017-000

090-201-002-000

090 173 008 000

083-085-016-000

083-051-017-000

083-051-012-000

090-223-012-000

090 233 016 000

090-242-004-000

090-243-010-000

090-223-008-000

TOTAL COUNT 15

EXHIBIT B
Page 5

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$155.98

$223.84

$71.63

$185.39

$129.59

$215.89

$49.08

$71.63

$95.46

$53.17

$49.08

$165.35

$49.08

$159.51

$49.08

AMOUNT $ 1,723.76

Grand Total
Parcel Count

Grand
-'2=2=8 Total $ $ 68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929 / 530-889-6809
. Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

083 252 004 000

083-253-016-000

083-290-016-000

083-290-004-000

083-032-005-000

083-310-024-000

083-480-013-000

083-300-017-000

083-320-015-000

083-310-030-000

083-330-014-000

083-202-006-000

090-092-011-000

090-103-027-000

090-152-009-000

TOTAL COUNT 15

EXHIBIT B
Page 6

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$53~17

$324.09

$209.24

$106.34

$295.99

$159.51

$109.26

$210.99

$210.99

$210.99

$53.12

$53.17

$264.97

$210.99

$216.73

AMOUNT $ 2,689.55

Grand Total
Parcel Count

228 $ 68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929 / 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature

;fDO



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

090-151-030-000

083410006000

083-450,040-000

084 092 001 000

090-056-044-000

090-053-035-000

090-055-033-000

084-212-007-000

084 232 006 000

090-104-025-000

090-101-005-000

090-101-003-000

090-111-025-000

090-104-008-000

090-056-010-000

TOTAL COUNT 15

EXHIBIT B
Page 7

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$210.99

$215.08

$106.34

$71.63

$795.55

$365.37

$98.52

$53.17

$53.17

$118.02

$284.31

$57.26

$214.45

$284.31

$473.10

AMOUNT $ 3,401.27

Grand Total
Parcel Count

228 $ 68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929/ 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature

401



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

084-033-016-000

090-112-040-000

090-115-019-000

085-290-022-000

085-290-011-000

090-063-013-000

090-067-030-000

085-217-011-000

085211 017 000

085 213 008 000

085-152-002-000

085 095 006 000

085-151-011-000

090 075 010 000

085-242-008-000

TOTAL COUNT 15

EXHIBIT B
Page 8

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$49.08

$153.99·

$159.51

$66.12

$60.76

$159.51

$59.67

$99.51

$158.71

$159.51

$380.47

$210.99

$49.08

$106.34

$698.99

AMOUNT $ 2,572.24

Grand Total
Parcel Count

Grand
-'2=2::....:8 Total $ $ 68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929/ 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

117-130-041-000

090-067-032-000

097-130-001-000

097-112-009-000

090-121-021-000

097-181-001-000

090-124-013-000

090-121-009-000

090-122-005-000

090-075-001-000

098-033-011-000

090-192-008-000

090-192-037-000

090-126-039-000

TOTAL COUNT 14

EXHIBIT B
Page 9

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

AMOUNT $

$76.53

$243.10

$234.82

$273.48

$210.98

$210.99

$216.83

$295.99

$160.42

$210.99

$214.89

$120.94

$222.57

$107.89

2,800.42

Grand
Grand Total 228 Total $ . $--------
Parcel Count

68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929 / 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

090-133-006-000

090-133-003-000

090-065-031-000

090-181-013-000

090-181-067-000

090-181-068-000

090-174-022-000

117-090-018-000

097-230-038-000

117-11 0-044-000

117-110-038-000

098-060-004-000

117-090,054-000

117-090-038-000

117-100-063-000

TOTAL COUNT 15

EXHIBIT B
Page 10

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$69.52

$112.76

$210.99

$210.99

$170.02

$284.31

$49.08

$254.58

$189.98

$249.52

$291.00

$210.99

$146.18

$543.26

$154.20

AMOUNT $ 3,147.38

Grand Total
Parcel Count

228 $ 68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929 / 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

098-200-025-000

117-150~018-000

098-153-014-000

098-165-005-000

098-280-006-000

098-280-016-000

112-190-025-000

117-190-001-000

117-190-017-000

098-231-007-000

112-180-018-000

. 112-190-008-000

098 260 002 000

098-169-009-000

117-190-036-000

TOTAL COUNT 15

EXHIBIT B
Page 11

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$284.31

$158.16

$284.31

$49.08

$171.19

$106.34

$75.36

$218.19

$310.99

$210.99

$242.01

$165.35

$277.05

$65.53

$159.51

AMOUNT $ 2,778.37

Grand Total
Parcel Count

Grand
=--22-'8=-- Total $ $ 68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY

Contact Person

530-886-4929 / 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

080-222-024-000

080-320-015-000

080-320-031-000

080-320-002-000

080-290-004-000

080-360-052-000

080-340-019-000

080-340-008-000

080-340-021-000

080-330-004-000

080-340-060-000

080-340-053-000

080 340 049 000

080340051 000

090-303-001-000

TOTAL COUNT 15

EXHIBIT B
Page 12

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$71.63

$216.63

$289.95

$438.27

$132.62

$539.15

$53.17

$53.17

$223.35

$301.39

$339.79

$210.99

$297.80

$228.11

$176.14

AMOUNT $ 3,572.16

Grand Total
Parcel Count

228 $ 68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929 / 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

090-292-001-000

090-291-008-000

116-080-023-000

069-383-004-000

116-210-023-000

116-090-046-000

116-070-041-000

116-050-011-000

116-030-021-000

116-070-042-000

116-070-051-000

116-070-067-000

111-190-022-000

111-110-021-000

111-1 00-024-000

TOTAL COUNT 15

EXHIBIT B
Page 13

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$157.82

$213.91

$416.21

$159.51

$106.34

$372.81

$239.19

$210.99

$255.37

$53.17

$284.31

$361.43

$310.09

$182.35

$167.97

AMOUNT $ 3,491.47

Grand Total
Parcel Count

228 $ 68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929 / 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

. Authorized Signature



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits OOO-OOOcOOO-OOO)

112-270-062-000

112-270-012-000

112-270-025-000

112 240 016 000

112-250-010-000

111-270-029-000

111-170-017-000

069-140-016-000

090-074-024-000

090-074-024-000

090-074-024-000

090-113-007-000

094-123-015-000

090-125-032-000

090-123-016-000

TOTAL COUNT 15

EXHIBIT B
Page 14

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$214.89

$284.31

$82.65

$378.05

$106.34

$400.61

$210.99

$106.34

$159.51

$108.03

$48.96

$71.28

$510.49

$117.97

$98.50

AMOUNT $ 2,898.92

Grand Total
Parcel Count

228 $ 68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929/ 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name.

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

090-221-019-000

112-060-0tO-000

090-125-033-000

090-101-009-000

090-126-022-000

080-121-004-000

090-055-025-000

094-190-012-000

090-116-002-000

117-130-014-000

090-071-003-000

090-192-038-000

117-1 00-022-000

083-t08-004-000

090-074-009-000

TOTAL COUNT 15

EXHIBIT B
Page 15

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$304.65

$91.13

$195.82

$610.69

$66.12

$195.15

$139.63

$111.59

$266.44

$84.00

$158.06

$818.69

$907.08

$775.51

$279.21

AMOUNT $ 5,003.77

Grand Total
Parcel Count

Grand
---'2=2=-::8 Total $ $ 68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929 / 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature



Date June 23, 2009

TAHOE TRUCKEE
Direct Charge Code Name

TAHOE TRUCKEE
District Name

Assessors Parcel Number
(12 digits 000-000-000-000)

093-041-001-000

098-172-001-000

090-123-006-000

090-125-021-000

117-110-062-000

EXHIBIT B
Page 16

73900
Direct Charge Code

Amount
(none less than 1.00)

$2,345.91

$2,104.66

$16,399.50

$654.53

$2,944.77

TOTAL COUNT 5 AMOUNT $ 24,449.37

Grand Total
Parcel Count

Grand
_2_2_8 Total $ $ 68,836.97

11476 C AVENUE AUBURN CA 95603
Mailing Address

ROBIN MAHONEY
Contact Person

530-886-4929/ 530-889-6809
Telephone/Fax

Authorized Signature

4/0
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